
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**NICHOLAS A. GHAPHERY, D.O.,
As Personal Representative of the
Estate of Austin Ghaphery,**

Petitioner,

v.

**ON APPEAL FROM
INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF W.VA.,
No. 22-ICA-150; AND
CIRCUIT COURT OF OHIO COUNTY, W.VA.
CIVIL ACTION No. 19-C-182**

**WHEELING TREATMENT CENTER, LLC,
And JOHN SCHULTZ, M.D.,**

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

Counsel for Respondents:

Rita Massie Biser (WVSB#7195)
Lynnette Simon Marshall (WVSB#8009)
MOORE & BISER, PLLC
317 Fifth Avenue
South Charleston, WV 25303
Telephone: 304-414-2300
Facsimile: 304-414-4506
rbiser@moorebiserlaw.com
lmarshall@moorebiserlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
II.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii-iii
III.	REBUTTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1-5
IV.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6-8
V.	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	8
VI.	ARGUMENT.....	8-29
A.	DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROPERLY GRANTED BY THE CIRCUIT COURT AND UPHELD BY THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS AS THE RESPONDENTS HAD NO LEGAL DUTY TO ACCEPT PETITIONER'S DECEDENT AS A PATIENT OR TO PROVIDE HIM WITH MEDICAL TREATMENT.....	9-19
B.	DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROPERLY GRANTED BY THE CIRCUIT COURT AND UPHELD BY THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS AS THERE WAS NO DUTY TO SEEK INVOLUNTARY COMMITMENT OF OR PROVIDE PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES TO THE PETITIONER'S DECEDENT	19-25
C.	THE PETITIONER'S CLAIMS ARE GOVERNED BY THE MPLA AND THEREFORE, AMENDMENT OF HIS COMPLAINT WOULD NOT BE APPROPRIATE.....	25-29
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	29-30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Aikens v. Debow, 208 W.Va. 486, 541 S.E.2d 576 (2000).....	12, 18
Bailey v. Alabama, 219 U.S. 219, 31 S. Ct. 145, 55 L.Ed. 191 (1911).....	17
Blankenship v. Ethicon, 221 W.Va. 700, 656 S.E.2d 451 (2007).....	8, 26, 27
Bolyard v. Bd. of Education of Grant County, 214 W.Va. 381, 598 S.E.2d 523 (2003).....	17
City of Charleston, West Virginia v. Joint Commission, 473 F.Supp.3d 596 (S.D.W.Va. 2020).....	18
Ex parte Hudgins, 86 W.Va. 526, 103 S.E. 327 (1920).....	17
Goldizen v. Grant County Nursing Home, 225 W.Va. 371, 693 S.E.2d 346 (2010).....	24
Gooch v. West Virginia Dept. of Public Safety, 195 W.Va. 357, 465 S.E.2d 628 (1995).....	13, 17, 27
Gray v. Mena, 218 W.Va. 564, 625 S.E.2d 326 (2005).....	26
Jackson v. Isaac, 76 S.W.3d 177 (Tex. App. – Eastland 2002).....	18-19
Minnich v. MedExpress Urgent Care, Inc.-W.Va., 238 W.Va. 233, 796 S.E.2d 642 (2017).....	25, 27
Neidig v. Valley Health System, 90 F. 4 th 300 (4 th Cir. 2024).....	25
Parsley v. General Motors Acceptance Corp., 167 W.Va. 866, 280 S.E.2d 703 (1981).....	12
Power v. Arlington Hosp. Ass'n, 42 F.3d 851 (4th Cir.1994).....	16
Ramonas v. WVU Hospitals-East, 2009 WL 3295024 (N.D.W.Va. 2009).....	16

Salas v. Gamboa, 760 S.W.2d 838 (Tex. App. – Sam Antonio 1988).....	15
Schubert v. Freed, 682 F.Supp.2d 657 (N.D.W.Va. 2010).....	16
St. John v. Pope, 38 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 723, 901 S.W.2d 420 (1995).....	15, 17, 19
State ex rel. W.Va. Bd. of Examiners for Speech-Language Path. and Audiology v. Lindsay, 2018 WL 3005950 (W.Va. Sup. Ct. 2018).....	12-13
State ex rel. W.Va. Div. of Correction & Rehabilitation v. Ferguson, 248 W.Va. 471, 889 S.E.2d 44 (2023).....	25
State ex rel. West Virginia University Hospital, Inc. v. Scott, 246 W.Va. 184, 866 S.E.2d 350 (2021).....	25, 27
Vickers v. Nash. Gen. Hosp., Inc., 78 F.3d 139 (4 th Cir. 1996).....	16
Wal-Mart Stores East, L.P. v. Ankrom, 244 W.Va. 437, 854 S.E.2d 257 (2020).....	12
<i>Constitutional Provisions:</i>	
U.S.C.A. Constitution Amendment 13.....	17
<i>Statutes:</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 8.1.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	16, 17
WEST VIRGINIA CODE § 27-5-2.....	20
WEST VIRGINIA CODE §.55-7B-1.....	8, 25, 28
WEST VIRGINIA CODE §.55-7B-2.....	26
<i>Rules:</i>	
WEST VIRGINIA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE, Rule 20.....	8
69 W.V.C.S.R. 11.....	2, 4
